Any remaining balance outstanding after the fees have been applied towards
the Shortfall Shares shall be repaid by the Company to Shareholders in
accordance with existing arrangements.

4.8 Lead Manager Agreement

The Lead Manager has agreed to use its best endeavours to ensure that the
Company achieves the Full Subscription.  Refer to section 8.4(a) of this Prospectus
for details of the agreement with the Lead Manager. The Lead Manager has
received commitments from non-related parties for 100% of the Full Subscription
in the event of any Shortfall.

The Company will pay to the Lead Manager a management fee of $25,000 and
a fee of 6% in respect of any commitments introduced and Shortfall placed .

4.9 Potential Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings
are likely to be diluted by approximately 50% (as compared to their holdings and
number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).  Examples of how the
dilution may impact Shareholders assuming no New Options have been exercised
is set out in the table below:

Holder Holding as
at Record

date

% at Record
Date

Entitlements
under the Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 6.13% 10,000,000 10,000,000 3.06%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 3.06% 5,000,000 5,000,000 1.53%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.92% 1,500,000 1,500,000 0.46%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.25% 400,000 400,000 0.12%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.03% 50,000 50,000 0.02%

Total 163,167,728

163,167,728

326,335,456

Notes:
1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event
all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not
subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their
Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

3428-04/1891825_15  7

4.10 ASX listing

Application for Official Quotation of the Shares and Options offered pursuant to
this Prospectus will be made in accordance with the timetable set out at the